other traits were increased by 50%. The most sensitive traits in terms of response to

selection were CH4, longevity and to a small extent somatic cell count for all the

scenarios, but this response was highly sensitive in CH4 quota scenario.  Response to

selection for production traits (Milk volume, milk fat and milk protein yields) and

functional traits (UCI and FLI) was insensitive to the changes, except for scenario 3

where the response ranges from -1% up to +28% with respect to the same response

in the baseline index. Hence, we can infer that the moderate economic weight of

CH4 in CO2 tax and net energy loss scenarios if varied ±50% does not affect genetic

responses of other traits in selection index. However when the economic importance

of CH4 in the selection index is high as in the case of CH4 quota, any changes can

affect the genetic responses of other traits up and down.

Table 18. Changes in genetic responses when the economic values of CH4 in the

selection index were changed by 50%, for the four scenarios

Traits Units Genetic

Standard

deviation

Variation Benchmark

scenario

CH4 quota Net energy loss

Units €  Units €  Units €

Milk  kg

800

+50% 193.00 2.74 142.35 2.02 193.31 2.74

-50% 193.00 2.74 184.31 2.62 193.27 2.74

Fat  kg

24

+50% 5.89 11.41 3.94 7.63 5.85 11.33

-50% 5.89 11.41 5.42 10.50 5.89 11.40

Prot  kg

22

+50% 5.77 25.85 4.03 18.07 5.75 25.77

-50% 5.77 25.85 5.40 24.19 5.77 25.84

FLI

-

1

+50% 0.14 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00

-50% 0.14 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.14 0.00

UCI

-

1

+50% 0.16 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.17 0.00

-50% 0.16 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.16 0.00

Long  days

10

+50% 0.54 0.11 0.52 0.10 0.55 0.11

-50% 0.54 0.11 0.58 0.12 0.54 0.11

SCC

log(SCC)

1

+50% -0.01 0.02 -0.03 0.05 -0.01 0.03

-50% -0.01 0.02 -0.02 0.04 -0.01 0.02

DO  days

10

+50% 1.13 -1.78 0.82 -1.30 1.13 -1.78

-50% 1.13 -1.78 1.07 -1.70 1.13 -1.78

CH4  kg

14

+50% -0.51 0.00 -2.79 38.98 -0.80 0.81

-50% -0.51 0.00 -1.69 28.38 -0.61 0.20

D I S C U S S I O N   P a g e  61 | 82

FLI: Feet and Legs Index; UCI: Udder Composite Index; long: longevity, SCC: Somatic Cell

Count; DO: Days Open; CH4: Methane

Table 19. Changes in genetic responses considering the low and high scenario for

the shadow price of CO2 in CO2 tax scenario

Traits Units Genetic

Standard

deviation

Variation CO2 tax

Units €

Milk  kg  800 low scenario 193.35 2.75

high scenario 192.68 2.74

Fat  kg  24 low scenario 5.88 11.38

high scenario 5.80 11.23

Prot  kg  22 low scenario 5.77 25.83

high scenario 5.71 25.60

FLI

-

1 low scenario 0.14 0.00

high scenario 0.15 0.00